

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)
COMMISSION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

SOLARWINDS CORP. and TIMOTHY G.)
BROWN,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-09518-PAE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. SolarWinds Repeatedly Warned Investors It Was Vulnerable to Cyberattack.....	4
B. SolarWinds Discovered and Promptly Disclosed the SUNBURST Attack.....	5
C. After Nearly Three Years of Investigation, the SEC Brings This Lawsuit	7
LEGAL STANDARDS	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Fraud and False-Filing Claims Should Be Dismissed	9
A. The SEC Fails to Allege a Material Misrepresentation or Omission.....	9
1. The Risk Disclosures Were Not Materially Misleading	9
2. The SUNBURST Disclosure Was Not Materially Misleading.....	16
3. The Security Policy Statements Were Not Materially Misleading.....	21
B. The SEC Fails to Allege Scheme Liability	34
C. The SEC Fails to Allege a Strong Inference of Scienter	35
1. The Risk Factor Allegations Do Not Support Scienter.....	36
2. The SUNBURST Disclosure Allegations Do Not Support Scienter	38
3. The Security Policy Statement Allegations Do Not Support Scienter.....	40
II. The Disclosure Controls Claim Should Be Dismissed	43
III. The Internal Accounting Controls Claim Should Be Dismissed	46
IV. The Aiding-and-Abetting Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acito v. Imcera Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 22
<i>Aratana Therapeutics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 315 F.Supp.3d 737 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	35
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 38
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Barker v. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 595954 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2022).....	27
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Beleson v. Schwartz</i> , 419 F.App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Chapman v. Mueller Water Prods., Inc.</i> , 466 F.Supp.3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	24
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , 957 F.Supp.2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13, 15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>ECA & Loc. 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. Of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31, 35
<i>Garnett v. RLX Tech. Inc.</i> , 632 F.Supp.3d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	10

<i>Gillis v. QRX Pharma</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8, 19
<i>Gissin v. Endres</i> , 739 F.Supp.2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	32
<i>Gregory v. ProNAi Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 297 F.Supp.3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	39
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	39, 46
<i>Hill v. Gozani</i> , 638 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15, 30
<i>In re Allscripts, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 743411 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 277 F.Supp.3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	45
<i>In re Bank of Am. AIG Disclosure Sec. Litig.</i> , 980 F.Supp.2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 566 F.App’x 93 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13, 21
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.Supp.2d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	40
<i>In re Braskem S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.Supp.3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	22
<i>In re Centerline Holdings Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 380 F.App’x 91 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F.Supp.2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff’d sub nom. Albert Fadem Tr. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 165 F.App’x 928 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>In re Constellation Energy Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 738 F.Supp.2d 614 (D. Md. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Dynagas LNG Partners LP Sec. Litig.</i> , 504 F.Supp.3d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	40
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F.Supp.3d 1189 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	10, 15, 49
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 457 F.Supp.2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	35

In re FBR Inc. Sec. Litig.,
544 F.Supp.2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 11

In re GeoPharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
411 F.Supp.2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 41

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 4798148 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009)..... 34

In re Hebron Tech. Co., Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 4341500 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2021)..... 43

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 48

In re Intel Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 1427660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019)..... 12, 13, 31, 34

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.,
14 F.Supp.3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 41

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
31 F.4th 898 (4th Cir. 2022) 24, 33

In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
116 F.Supp.2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12

In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.,
768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014) 38

In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P. Sec. Litig.,
307 F.Supp.3d 583 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 28

In re Poseidon Concepts Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 3017395 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 43

In re ProShares Tr. Sec. Litig.,
728 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 15

In re Qudian Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 4735376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019)..... 10

In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.,
87 F.Supp.3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 11

In re Skechers USA, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
444 F.Supp.3d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 35

In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) 13

In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
625 F.Supp.3d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 34

In re Union Carbide Class Action Sec. Litig.,
648 F.Supp. 1322 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 30

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
753 F.Supp.2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 42

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 35, 36

Kocourek v. Shrader,
391 F.Supp.3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 16

Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of N.Y.,
199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 3

Lewy v. SkyPeople Fruit Juice, Inc.,
2012 WL 3957916 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2012)..... 43

Lighthouse Fin. Grp. v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC,
902 F.Supp.2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 9

Linenweber v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
2023 WL 6149106 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2023)..... 46

Lopez v. CTPartners Exec. Search Inc.,
173 F.Supp.3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 27, 31

Lorenzo v. SEC,
139 S.Ct. 1094 (2019)..... 34

Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.,
54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995) 38

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 9, 35, 37

Ong v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
294 F.Supp.3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13, 26, 31

Plumber & Steamfitters Loc. 773 Pension Fund v. Danske Bank A/S,
11 F.4th 90 (2d Cir. 2021) 31

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9, 11, 40

S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC,
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 36

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 48

Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.,
316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 47

SEC v. Apuzzo,
689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 49, 50

SEC v. Berry,
580 F.Supp.2d 911 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 38

SEC v. Digital Licensing Inc.,
2024 WL 1157832 (D. Utah Mar. 18, 2024) 3

SEC v. Felton,
2021 WL 2376722 (N.D. Tex. 2021)..... 49

SEC v. Ginder,
752 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

SEC v. Kelly,
817 F.Supp.2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 35

SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.,
192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

SEC v. Patel,
2009 WL 3151143 (D.N.H. 2009)..... 49

SEC v. Rio Tinto plc,
2019 WL 1244933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019) 8, 9

SEC v. Rio Tinto plc,
41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022) 34

SEC v. Siebel Sys., Inc.,
384 F.Supp.2d 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 44

Silvercreek Mgmt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
248 F.Supp.3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 38

Singh v. Schikan,
106 F.Supp.3d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 17

Sjunde AP-Fonden v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
417 F.Supp.3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 28

Sjunde AP-Fonden v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
545 F.Supp.3d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 43

Slayton v. Am. Exp. Co.,
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 39

Tongue v. Sanofi,
816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12

United States v. Kay,
359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) 47

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 48

Wochos v. Tesla, Inc.,
985 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2021) 19

Xu v. Gridsum Holding Inc.,
624 F.Supp.3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 38

Zappia v. Myovant Scis. Ltd.,
2023 WL 8945267 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023) 36

Statutes

Exchange Act § 10(b) 7, 9

Exchange Act § 13(a)..... 7, 9

Exchange Act § 13(b)(2)(B) 7, 46, 47, 48, 49

Securities Act § 17(a)..... 7, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 8, 16, 33, 38

Regulations

Regulation S-K Item 503(c), 84 Fed. Reg. 12674 (Apr. 2, 2019) 12

Rule 10b–5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5	7, 9
Rule 13a–15, 17 C.F.R. § 240.13a–15	7, 43
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
AICPA Statement on Auditing Standards No. 1, 320.28 (1973)	48
Christopher Bing et al., <i>Wide-ranging SolarWinds Probe Sparks Fear in Corporate America</i> , Reuters (Sept. 10, 2021), https://www.reuters.com/technology/exclusive-wide-ranging-solarwinds-probe-sparksfear-corporate-america-2021-09-10	7
Cisco, <i>What is a Firewall?</i> https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/products/security/firewalls/what-is-a-firewall.html	28
FedRAMP, <i>FAQs</i> , https://www.fedramp.gov/faqs	25
NIST, <i>Framework for Improving Critical Infrastructure Cybersecurity</i> , Version 1.1 (Apr. 16, 2018), https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/CSWP/NIST.CSWP.04162018.pdf	23
Palo Alto Networks, <i>Rapid Response: Navigating the SolarStorm Attack</i> (Dec. 17, 2020), https://www.paloaltonetworks.com/blog/2020/12/solarwinds-statement-solarstorm	19
S. Rep. No. 95-114 (1977)	47, 48
SEC, <i>Commission Statement and Guidance on Public Company Cybersecurity Disclosures</i> , Rel. Nos. 33-10459 & 34-82746 (Feb. 26, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/interp/2018/33-10459.pdf	14
SEC, <i>Cybersecurity Risk Management, Strategy, Governance, and Incident Disclosure</i> , Rel. Nos. 33-11216 & 34-97989 (Sept. 5, 2023), https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/final/2023/33-11216.pdf	14
SEC, <i>In the Matter of Certain Cybersecurity-Related Events (HO-14225) FAQs</i> , https://www.sec.gov/enforce/certaincybersecurity-related-events-faqs	7
SolarWinds, <i>FAQ: Security Advisory</i> , https://www.solarwinds.com/sa-overview/securityadvisory/faq	17
U.S. GAO, <i>Cybersecurity: Federal Response to SolarWinds and Microsoft Exchange Incidents</i> , GAO-22-104746 (Jan. 2022), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-22-104746.pdf	5, 18
